31, 2004. The restatement adjustments reflected in the following table are as follows:

• Correction of an error in the recognition of additional ground lease and other subleased sites
rent expense on a straight-line basis over the initial term of the lease plus the future optional
renewal periods where there is reasonable assurance that the lease will be renewed based on
our evaluation at the inception of the lease or our assumption of the lease due to our acquisition
of the related tower asset, and
• Correction of an error in the accounting for the amortization of leasehold improvements
(primarily wireless towers) to amortize such improvements over the lesser of the remaining
term of the underlying ground lease or the estimated useful life of the leasehold improvement.

21

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company's previously reported results
for the three months ended March 31, 2004 on a condensed consolidated basis:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2004

Adjustments As Restated

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form 10-Q

24

Previously
Reported (1)

Condensed Statements
of Operations
Revenues $ 43,091 $ — $ 43,091
Direct site operating
expenses, excluding
impairment losses,
depreciation, amortization
and accretion 13,062 584 13,646
Gross margin 30,029 (584) 29,445
Selling, general and
administrative expenses,
excluding
non-cash stock based
compensation expense 6,558 — 6,558
State franchise, excises
and minimum taxes 172 — 172
Depreciation amortization
and accretion 11,834 513 12,347
Non-cash stock-based
compensation expense 2,604 — 2,604
Operating income 8,861 (1,097) 7,764
Interest expense, net 6,091 — 6,091
Loss on early
extinguishment of debt 8,449 — 8,449
Other expenses 8 — 8
Loss from continuing
operations before income
tax expense (5,687) (1,097) (6,784)
Income tax expense 11 — 11
Loss from continuing
operations (5,698) (1,097) (6,795)
Income from discontinued
operations 19 — 19
Loss before gain on sale
of properties (5,679) (1,097) (6,776)
Gain on sale of properties 142 — 142
Net income (loss) $ (5,537) $ (1,097) $ (6,634)
Basic and diluted earnings
(loss) per share:
Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.14) $ (0.03) $ (0.17)
Income from discontinued
operations 0.00 — 0.00
Gain on sale of properties 0.01 — 0.01
Net loss $ (0.13) $ (0.03) $ (0.16)
Basic shares 41,058 41,058 41,058
Diluted shares 41,058 41,058 41,058

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL SIGNAL INC - Form 10-Q

25

(1)Amounts as previously reported for the three months ended March 31, 2004 reflect the impact of
changes in the site population included in discontinued operations as of March 31, 2005 compared to
March 31, 2004.

22

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL